RESOLUTION <u>201</u>7-09

A Resolution declaring the unopposed candidates for the Offices of PLACE # 1 COUNCIL MEMBER, PLACE # 3 COUNCIL MEMBER, and PLACE # 5COUNCIL MEMBER as elected; providing that the May 6, 2017, General Election shall not be held; repealing all Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict therewith; providing for a Savings Clause; providing for a Severability Clause; finding and determining that the meeting at which the Resolution was passes was open to the public as required by law; and providing for an effective date.

WHEREAS, the City of Ingleside, Texas is a home rule municipality located in San Patricio County, created in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Local Government Code and operating pursuant to the enabling legislation of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the City of Ingleside, Texas adopted Resolution # 2017-01 on January 24, 2017 ordering a General Election to be held on May 6th, 2017, for the purpose of electing three (3) officials of the City, to wit: PLACE # 1 COUNCIL MEMBER, PLACE # 3 COUNCIL MEMBER, and PLACE # 5 COUNCIL MEMBER; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 143.007 and 146.054, Texas Election Code, the deadline for filing applications for a place on the ballot and declaration of write-in candidacy for the City's General Election have expired; and

WHEREAS, the city secretary, in accordance with Section 2.052, Texas Election Code, has certified in writing to the City Council that Dennis Knippa is unopposed for election to the office of PLACE # 1 COUNCIL MEMBER, Ronnie Parker is unopposed for election to the office of PLACE # 3 COUNCIL MEMBER, and Oscar Adame is unopposed for election to the office of PLACE # 5 COUNCIL MEMBER.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INGLESIDE, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Section 2.053(a), Texas Election Code, the following candidates are hereby declared duly elected to the respective offices shown and shall be issued a certificate of election following the date on which the General Election for PLACE # 1 COUNCIL MEMBER, PLACE # 3 COUNCIL MEMBER, and PLACE # 5 COUNCIL MEMBER was to have been held:

PLACE # 1 COUNCIL MEMBER – Dennis Knippa PLACE # 3 COUNCIL MEMBER – Ronnie Parker PLACE # 5 COUNCIL MEMBER – Oscar Adame

SECTION 2. Pursuant to Section 2.053(b), Texas Election Code, the regular municipal election for PLACE # 1 COUNCIL MEMBER, PLACE # 3 COUNCIL MEMBER, and PLACE # 5

COUNCIL MEMBER called and ordered by Resolution # 2017-01 on January 24, 2017, shall not be held and is hereby canceled.

SECTION 3. The city secretary is directed to post a copy of this resolution to be posted on election day, same being May 6, 2017.

SECTION 4. This resolution shall be cumulative of all provisions of resolutions of the City of Ingleside, Texas, except where the provisions of this resolution are in direct conflict with the provisions of such resolutions, in which event the conflicting provisions of such resolutions are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the city council that the phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of this resolution are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this resolution shall be declared unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of this resolution, since the same would have been enacted by the city council without the incorporation in this resolution of any such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section.

SECTION 6. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, and it is so ordained.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 38 th DAY OF February, 2017.

CITY OF INGLESIDE:

Luis Lamas, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Sampson, City Secretary

